expenditures in the consolidated statements of cash flows, related supplementary cash flow disclosures and guarantor
footnotes, the consolidated financial statements included in the Original Form 10-K and the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements for the fiscal quarters ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, June 30, 2013 and 2012, and
September 30, 2012 should no longer be relied upon.

As described further in Note 2 to the Company�s audited consolidated financial statements included in �Part II � Item 8.
Financial Statements and Supplementary Data� of this Amendment, the classification error related to certain purchases
of property and equipment that were unpaid at each of the balance sheet dates (but that were scheduled to be settled in
cash soon thereafter), which were incorrectly reflected as cash outflows from investing activities and cash inflows
from operating activities.

Effects of Restatements

The following table illustrates the impact of the restatements on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the
years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2012 Year Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Operating Activities
Changes in accounts payable
and accrued liabilities $ (64,079) $ 57,943 $ (6,136) $ 87,668 $ (49,444) $ 38,224
Net cash provided by operating
activities 182,445 57,943 240,388 387,509 (49,444) 338,065
Investing Activities

$ (434,395) $ (53,526) $ (487,921) $ (441,656) $ 46,313 $ (395,343)

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 4

Purchases of property and
equipment
Change in prepayments for
purchases of property and
equipment (1,940) (4,417) (6,357) (9,944) 3,131 (6,813)
Net cash used in investing
activities (41,479) (57,943) (99,422) (779,975) 49,444 (730,531)
The resulting restatements have no impact on the total end-of-period cash and cash equivalents reported on the
consolidated statements of cash flows, on the related consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of
comprehensive income or consolidated statements of stockholders� equity, or on adjusted OIBDA (as defined herein)
for any of the affected periods. The classification error was identified by management in connection with the
preparation of the Company�s third quarter 2013 financial statements.

1

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 5